

No. 21-1283

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANIMAL SCIENCE PRODUCTS, INC. AND
THE RANIS COMPANY, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

HEBEI WELCOME PHARMACEUTICAL CO. LTD, AND
NORTH CHINA PHARMACEUTICAL GROUP
CORPORATION,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE U.S.
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS WILLIAM S. DODGE
AND PAUL B. STEPHAN AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JONATHAN S. MASSEY
Counsel of Record
MASSEY & GAIL LLP
1000 Maine Ave. SW
Suite 450
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 652-4511
jmassey@masseygail.com

April 11, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	6
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT HAS ADOPTED TWO DISTINCT DOCTRINES OF INTERNATIONAL COMITY ABSTENTION.....	6
A. Adjudicative Comity	7
B. Prescriptive Comity	8
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S PRESCRIPTIVE COMITY ABSTENTION DOCTRINE CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S DECISIONS.....	9
III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DOCTRINE OF PRESCRIPTIVE COMITY ABSTENTION THREATENS TO SUPPLANT MORE NARROWLY TAILORED COMITY DOCTRINES.....	14
IV. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DOCTRINE REQUIRES COURTS TO PERFORM TASKS BEYOND THEIR INSTITUTIONAL CAPACITIES.....	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AAR Int’l, Inc. v. Nimelias Enters. S.A.</i> , 250 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Al-Abood v. El-Shamari</i> , 217 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Animal Sci. Prods., Inc. v. Hebei Welcome Pharm. Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1865 (2018)	4
<i>Answers in Genesis of Kentucky, Inc. v. Creation Ministries Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 556 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 519 (1839)	7
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	7, 13
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962)	15
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	passim
<i>Federal Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> , 141 S. Ct. 703 (2021)	5, 8
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	passim
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	7

<i>In re Picard, Tr. for Liquidation of Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Securities LLC</i> , 917 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , 8 F.4th 136 (2d Cir. 2021)	passim
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , 837 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2016).....	3, 9, 16
<i>Int’l Café, S.A.L. v. Hard Rock Café Int’l (U.S.A.), Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Interamerican Refining Corp. v. Texaco Maracaibo, Inc.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 1291 (D. Del. 1970)....	15, 16
<i>Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines</i> , 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984),	8
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	13
<i>Mannington Mills, Inc. v. Congoleum Corp.</i> , 595 F.2d 1287 (3d Cir. 1979).....	passim
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indust. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	12, 15
<i>McBee v. Delica Co.</i> , 417 F.3d 107 (1st Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank, Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	5, 11, 12, 13
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014)	8

<i>Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021)	19
<i>O.N.E. Shipping Ltd. v. Flota Mercante Grancolombiana, S.A.</i> , 830 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Philadelphia Gear Corp. v. Philadelphia Gear de Mexico, S.A.</i> , 44 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 246 (1981)	7
<i>Ricaud v. American Metal Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 304 (1918)	17
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016)	5, 12, 13
<i>Royal & Sun All. Ins. Co. of Canada v. Century Int’l Arms, Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Societe Internationale pour Participation Industrielles et Commerciales, S.A. v. Rogers</i> , 357 U.S. 197 (1958)	14, 15, 16
<i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 119 (2005)	10
<i>Star-Kist Foods, Inc. v. P.J. Rhodes & Co.</i> , 769 F.2d 1393 (9th Cir. 1985)	14
<i>Timberlane Lumber Co. v. Bank of Am., N.T. & S.A.</i> , 549 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1976)	passim
<i>Trugman-Nash, Inc. v. N.Z. Dairy Bd.</i> , 954 F. Supp. 733 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	15

<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am.</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945).....	12
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Env'tl Tectonics Corp.</i> , <i>Int'l</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990)	5, 6, 17
<i>Wells Fargo & Co. v. Wells Fargo Express, Co.</i> , 556 F.2d 406 (9th Cir. 1977)	14
STATUTES	
Securities Exchange Act § 10(b)	11
Sherman Act § 1	passim
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Department of Justice & Federal Trade Commission, Antitrust Guidelines for International Enforcement and Cooperation (2017).....	15
William S. Dodge, <i>International Comity in American Law</i> , 115 COLUM. L. REV. 2071 (2015)	1, 6
RESTATEMENT (FOURTH) OF THE FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES.....	
	passim
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW SECTION 403	
	10
Paul B. Stephan, <i>Courts on Courts: Contracting for Engagement and Indifference in International Judicial Encounters</i> , 100 VA. L. REV. 17 (2014)	1
